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/\ CAUTION:

Read and follow all safety rules and
operating instructions before first use of this
product.

/\ PRECAUTION:

Veuillez lire attentivement les consignes de
sécurité et les instructions d’utilisation avant
I'utilisation initiale de ce produit.
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Introduction

Welcome to the Sunbeam family! This Owners Manual provides information necessary for the proper care
and maintenance of your new appliance. If properly maintained, your wine cooler will give you many years of
trouble free operation. To avoid difficulties, read instructions completely before starting. This manual contains
information for the operation of your wine cooler.

For easy reference, you may want to attach a copy of your sales receipt to this page and write down the
following information provided. This information will be needed when you contact a Customer Service
Representative.

Model Number: Date of Purchase:

Serial Number: Dealer’s Name:

If problems arise, contact an authorized service representative or call

TOLL FREE: 1-800-726-1150

Keep these instructions for future reference.

Part Identification

[a

1. Electronic Display and Controls: For viewing ' =']
and regulating the temperature of the Wine i
Cooler. <]

2. Wine Racks: Allows for storage of up to six (6) %

bottles of wine.

3. Four Leveling Legs

4. Tempered Glass Door: Tinted for UV
protection while allowing for easy interior

—— I __
_ )
viewing. >@

5. Magnetic Door Gasket: Tight fitting seals @
retain all the cooling power and humidity level.

/
6. Ventilation Spacer: Install to ensure adequate \

ventilation at the rear of the unit.

Note: The Leveling Legs and Ventilation Spacer (with installation screws) are not pre-installed
and are located inside the documentation package.
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SAFETY INFORMATION

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of
an electrical short circuit, grounding reduces the

risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire
for the electric current.

This appliance is equipped with a power cord
that has a grounding wire and a grounding plug.
The plug must be plugged into an outlet that is
properly installed and grounded.

Consult a qualified electrician or service techni-
cian if the grounding instructions are not com-
pletely understood, or if doubt exists as to
whether the appliance is properly grounded.

If the outlet is a standard 2-prong wall outlet, it is
your personal responsibility and obligation to
have it replaced with a properly grounded 3-
prong wall outlet.

A

IMPORTANT: To reduce the risk of fire, burns, electric shock, or injury to persons when using
your appliance, follow basic precautions, including the following sections.

For best operation, plug this appliance into its
own electrical outlet to prevent flickering of lights,
blowing of fuse or tripping of circuit breaker.

Do not under any circumstances cut or remove
the third (ground) prong from the power cord.

Do not use an adapter plug with this appliance.

Do not use an extension cord with this appli-
ance. If the power cord is too short, have a quali-
fied electrician or service technician install an
outlet near the appliance.

General Precautions

* Read all instructions and safety information
before using.

¢ This appliance is intended for indoor
household use only.

¢ Use this appliance only for its intended use as
prescribed by this manual.

* To prevent the hazards of persons becoming
entangled and tripping over a longer cord, this
appliance is equipped with a short cord and the
use of an extension cord is NOT recommended.

e Do not immerse cord, plug or the appliance
itself in water.

¢ Do not operate this appliance if it has a
damaged power cord or plug, if it is not working
properly, or if the appliance has been damaged
or dropped.

* Unplug from electrical outlet when appliance is
not in use.

* Do not splice the power cord.

* Do not use accessories that were not included
for use with this appliance.

¢ Do not store perishable food items such as (but
not limited to) meats and dairy products in your
wine cooler.

e Store wine in sealed bottles only.

* Do not cover or block any openings on the
appliance.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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OPERATION

The Controls of your Wine Cooler

1. Power Button: Toggles the unit on/off. 4. Temperature ‘UP’ Button: Used to raise
(warmer) the temperature in 1° degree increments.
2. Interior Light Toggle Button: Toggles

between continuous lighting or "door ajar" 5. Temperature ‘DOWN’ Button: Used to
lighting. decrease (cooler) the temperature in 1° degree
increments.

3. Temperature Display: Display screen shows
the temperature setting (See "Setting the
Temperature" below).

Setting the Temperature

When you plug in your wine cooler for the first time, Please note: In the event of a power failure or
the temperature will automatically be set to 10°C interruption, all modified settings are lost and the
(50°F) and will be displayed in the Celsius scale default settings are used once power resumes.
(°C).

* To switch the display between the Fahrenheit (°F)
and Celsius (°C) scale, depress the @ and &
control buttons simultaneously for approximately
five (5) seconds.

* The temperature range can be set as low as
4°C (39°F) or as high as 22°C (72°F) to suit your
specific storage requirements.
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LIMITED APPLIANCE WARRANTY

This quality product is warranted to be free from manufacturer’s defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unit is used under the normal operating
conditions intended by the manufacturer.

This warranty is available only to the person to whom the unit was originally sold by Danby Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Products Inc. (U.S.A.) (hereafter
“Danby’) or by an authorized distributor of Danby, and is non-transferable.

TERMS OF WARRANTY
Plastic parts, are warranted for thirty (30) days only from purchase date, with no extensions provided.

First Year During the first twelve (12) months, any functional parts of this product found to be defective, will be repaired or replaced, at warrantor's
option, at no charge to the ORIGINAL purchaser.

To Obtain It will be the consumer's responsibility to transport the appliance (at their own expense) to the original retailer (point of purchase) or a
Service service depot for repair. Contact your dealer from whom your unit was purchased, or contact your nearest authorized Danby service
depot, where service must be performed by a qualified service technician.

I service is performed on the unit by anyone other than an authorized service depot, or the unit is used for commercial application, all
obligations of Danby under this warranty shall be void.

Nothing within this warranty shall imply that Danby will be responsible or liable for any spoilage or damage to food or other contents of this appliance, whether due
to any defect of the appliance, or its use, whether proper or improper.

EXCLUSIONS

Save as herein provided, Danby, there are no other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, express or implied, made or intended by Danby or its
authorized distributors and all other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, including any warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees
under any Sale of Goods Act or like legislation or statue is hereby expressly excluded. Save as herein provided, Danby shall not be responsible for any damages
to persons or property, including the unit itself, howsoever caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the purchase of
the unit, the purchaser does hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless Danby from any claim for damages to persons or property caused by the unit.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
No warranty or insurance herein contained or set out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any of the following:
1) Power failure.
2) Damage in transit or when moving the appliance.
3) Improper power supply such as low voltage, defective house wiring or inadequate fuses.

4) Accident, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate air circulation in the room or abnormal operating conditions
(extremely high or low room temperature).

5) Use for commercial or industrial purposes (ie. If the appliance is not installed in a domestic residence).

6) Fire, water damage, theft, war, riot, hostility, acts of God such as hurricanes, floods, etc.

7) Service calls resulting in customer education.

8) Improper Installation (ie. Building-in of a free standing appliance or using an appliance outdoors that is not approved for outdoor application).
Proof of purchase date will be required for warranty claims; so, please retain bill of sale. In the event warranty service is required, present this document to our
AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT.

Warranty Service
Carry-In

Danby Products Limited Danby Products Inc
PO Box 1778, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 629 1-800-726-1150 PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840
Telephone: (519) 837-0920 FAX: (519) 837-0449 Telephone: (419) 425-8627 FAX: (419) 425-86291
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Introduction

Bienvenue au sein de la grande famille Sunbeam! Ce Guide du propriétaire vous donne toute l'information-
nécessaire pour que vous puissiez prodiguer a votre nouvel appareil de bons soins et un bon entretien.S’ilest
bien entretenu, votre refroidisseur a vinvous procurera des années de fonctionnement sans probléme.Pour
éviter les difficultés, veuillez lire les instructions en entier avant de commencer a vous servir de I'appareil.
Cemanuel contient des renseignements sur I'utilisation de votre refroidisseur a vin.

Pour pouvoir y référer plus tard, nous vous recommandons d’agrafer une copie de votre regu de caisse
acette page.Prenez note des renseignements suivants.Cette information sera requise si vous commu-niquez
avec le service a la clientéle.

Numéro de modéle: Date d’achat:

Numéro de série: Nom du détaillant:

Si des problémes surviennent, communiquez avec un technicien agréé ou appeler

SANS FRAIS: 1-800-726-1150

Consultez ces directives pour pouvoir les consulter plus tard.

Identification des piéces
— ®

i =

1. Affichage et Controls Electroniques: Affichage = !

et rélage de la température du refroidisseur i

de vin. <]
2. Supports De Vin: Pour entreposer 6 bouteilles %

de vin.
3. Quatre Pieds Adjustables

4. Porte En Verre Trempé: Teinté pour protéger

— Wl ___
]
contre les rayons UV tout en permettant de voir

facilement le contenu du cabinet.

5. Joint Etanche Magnétique: Le joint étanche @
permet de conserver le niveau de température et
d’humidité a l'intérieur du cabinet.

6. Garde De Ventilation: Installez pour assurer ven-
tilation suffisant a I'arriere de l'unité.

Remarque: Les pieds adjustables et la garde de ventilation (avec les vis d'installation) ne sont pas préinstal-
lées et sont inclus a l'intérieur du paquet de documentation.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

A\

IMPORTANT: Pour réduire le risque d’incendies, de briilures, de choc électrique ou de blessures
lors de l'utilisation de I’appatreil, suivez les consignes de sécurité fondamentales, dont

les suivantes.

Cet appareil doit &tre mis a la terre. Dans I'éventu-
alité d’'un court-circuit, la mise a la terre procure un
chemin direct de contournement du courant pour
prévenir I'électrocution des manipulateurs de
l'appareil.

Cet appareil est muni d’'un cordon comprenant
une fiche et fil de mise a la terre.

La fiche doit étre branchée dans une prise correcte-
ment installée et mise a la terre.

Si les directives de mise a la terre ne sont pas
tout a fait comprises ou en cas de tout doute
relatif a la mise a la terre appropriée de I'appareil,
faites appel a un électricien ou a un technicien
qualifié.

Si la prise murale est une prise a 2 branches,
c’est votre obligation, et la responsabilité vous en
incombe, de la faire remplacer par une prise a
trois branches adéquatement mise a la terre.
Pour un meilleur rendement et pour éviter que
les ampoules d’éclairage de la résidence soient
affectées d’'un affaissement de tension, ou que le
fusible ou disjoncteur du circuit ne grille ou ne se
déclenche, dédiez un circuit individuel d’alimenta-

tion a la machine a glagons (prise (double) unique
sur le circuit).

Sous aucun prétexte il est permis de couper ou
d’enlever la troisiéme branche (mise a la terre)
de la fiche du cordon électrique.

N’utilisez pas d’adaptateur de fiche avec cet
appareil.

N’utilisez pas de cordon de rallonge avec cet
appareil. Si le cordon électrique de I'appareil ne
rejoint pas la prise murale, faites installer une
prise plus rapprochée par un électricien ou un
technicien qualifié.

Précautions générales

* Lisez toutes les instructions et consignes de sécu-
rité avant 'utilisation.

* Cet appareil est congu pour un usage domestique
a l'intérieur seulement.

* N'utilisez cet appareil qu’aux fins pour lesquelles il
a été concu et de la fagon prescrite dans ce
manuel.

* Pour prévenir que les gens trébuchent ou s’em-
mélent les pieds dans un cordon d’alimentation trop
long, cet appareil est doté d’'un cordon court et il
n’est PAS recommandé d’utiliser une rallonge.

* N'immergez ni le cordon d’alimentation, ni la
fiche, ni 'appareil méme dans I'eau.

» N'utilisez pas cet appareil si son cordon d’alimen-
tation ou sa prise est endommage, s’il ne fonc-
tionne pas bien ou s’il a été endommagé ou
echappé.

» Débranchez I'appareil de la prise électrique
lorsque vous ne ['utilisez pas.

* N’épissez pas le cordon d’alimentation.

» N'utilisez aucun autre accessoire que ceux qui
sont inclus pour l'utilisation avec cet appareil.

* Entreposez les vin dans des bouteilles scellées
seullement.

* Ne placez pas les articles périssables de nourrit-
ure dans votre centre de breuvages. (Pour exam-
ple, les viandes et les produits laitiers).

* Ne recouvrez pas ou n’obstruez aucune ouverture
de I'appareil.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

6
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UTILISATION

Commandes du refroidisseur de vin

1. Commutateur De Courant: En Marche/Arrét. 4. ‘HAUT’ bouton de Commande:
Augmenter la température (plus chaud)

2. Interrupteur a Bascule: Manuellement illuminer par intervalle de un degré

ou éteignez les lumiéeres intérieures

tandis que les portes restent fermées. 5. ‘BAS’ bouton de Commande:
Diminuer la température (plus froid) par

3. Température de Cabinet: L'écran affichela intervalle de un degré.

température courante du cabinet. Voir "Réglage
du Température" ci-dessous.

Réglage du température

Le réglage par défaut du thermostat du unité Note: En cas de panne de courant, les réglage de
est 10°C (50°F) et est affichée en Celsius (°C). température les plus récents sont perdu et les

réglage de défaut son reconstitué une fois que I'ali-
* Pour changer I'affichage entre la température en mentation de courant est rétablie.

Celsius (°C) et la la température en Fahrenheit
(°F) appuyez sur les bouton de control Q HAUTE
et & Bas en méme temps pour environ 5 secondes.

* La température peut étre ajustée aussi basse

que 4°C (39°F) ou aussi haut que 22°C (72°F)

pour satisfaire a vos besoin spécifiques pour votre
entreposage. Chaque pression du bouton commande
‘HAUTE’ ou ‘BAS’ vous permettra d'ajuster la tem-
pérature par intervalle de un degré dans la marge
mentionnée ci-dessus.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE SUR
UIZbeam APPAREIL ELECTROMENAGER

Cet appareil de qualité est garantie exempt de tout vice de matiére premiére et de fabrication, s'il est utilisé dans les conditions normales recommandées par
le fabricant.

Cette garantie n'est offerte qu'a I'acheteur initial de I'appareil vendu par Danby Products Limited (Canada) ou Danby Products Inc. (E.- U. d'A) (ci-apres “Danby”)
ou par 'un des ses distributeurs agréés et elle ne peut étre transférée.

CONDITIONS
Les piéces en plastique sont garanties pour trente (30) jours seulement a partir de la date de I'achat, sans aucune prolongation prévue.

Premiére 12 Mois Pendant les douze (12) mois, toutes piéces fonctionnelles de ce produit s'averent défectueuses, seront réparées ou remplacées, selon le
choix du garant, sans frais a I'acheteur INITIAL.

Pour Bénéficier du Le client sera responsable pour le transport et tous les frais d’expédition de tout appareil exigeant le service au dépot de service

Service autorisé le plus proche. S'adresser au détaillant qui a vendu I'appareil, ou a la station technique agréée de service la plus proche, ou les
réparations doivent étre effectuées par un technicien qualifié. Siles réparations sont effectuées par quiconque autre que la station de
service agréée ou a des fins commerciales, toutes les obligations de Danby en vertu de cette garantie seront annulées.

Cette garantie indique en aucun temps la responsabilité de Danby de I'avarie ou dommage de la vin ou autre contenu, soit par les vices de I'appareil, ou soit
parl utilisation convenable ou inexacte.

EXCLUSIONS
En vertu de la présente, il n’existe aucune autre garantie, condition ou représentation, qu'elle soit exprimée ou tacite, de fagon manifeste ou intentionnelle, par
Danby ou ses distributeurs agréés. De méme, sont exclues toutes les autres garanties, conditions ou représentations, y compris les garanties, conditions ou
représentations en vertu de toute loi régissant la vente de produits ou de toute autre Iégislation ou réglement semblables.

En vertu de la présente, Danby ne peut étre tenue responsable en cas de blessures corporelles ou des dégats matériels, y compris a I'appareil, quelle qu'en soit
les causes. Danby ne peut pas étre tenue responsable des dommages indirects dus au fonctionnement défectueux de I'appareil. En achetant I'appareil,
I'acheteur accepte de mettre a couvert et de dégager Danby de toute responsabilité en cas de réclamation pour toute blessure corporelle ou tout dégat matériel
causé par cet appareil.
CONDITIONS GENERALES

La garantie ou assurance ci-dessus ne s'applique pas si les dégats ou réparations sont dus aux cas suivants:

1) Panne de courant.

2) Dommage subis pendant le transport ou le déplacement de 'appareil.

3) Alimentation électrique incorrecte (tension faible, cablage défectueux, fusibles incorrects).

4) Accident, modification, emploi abusif ou incorrect de I'appareil tel qu'une circulation d'air inadéquate dans la piéce ou des conditions de fonctionnement
anormales (température extrémement élevée ou basse).

5) Utilisation dans un but commercial ou industriel (a savoir, si l'appareil n'est pas installé dans un domicile résidentiel).

6) Incendie, dommage causés par l'eau, vol, guerre, émeute, hostilités, cas de force majeure (ouragan, inondation, etc.).

7) Visites d'un technicien pour expliquer le fonctionnement de I'appareil au propriétaire.

8) Installation inappropriée (par exemple, encastrement d'un appareil autoportant, ou utilisation extérieure d'un appareil non congu a cet effet).

Une preuve d'achat doit étre présentée pour toute demande de réparation sous garantie. Priére de garder le regu. Pour faire honorer la garantie, présenter ce
document a la station technique agréée ou s'adresser a:

Service sous-garantie

En Atelier
Danby Products Limited Danby Products Inc.
PO Box 1778, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 629 1-800-726-1150 PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840
Telephone: (519) 837-0920 FAX: (519) 837-0449 Telephone: (419) 425-8627 FAX: (419) 425-8629
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unbeam

© 2012 Sunbeam Products, Inc. doing business as
Jarden Consumer Solutions. All rights reserved.

SUNBEAM® is a registered trademark of Sunbeam
Products, Inc. used under license.
Distributed by Danby Products Limited, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9.

For service, support and warranty information, call
1-866-726-1150.

© 2012 Sunbeam Products, Inc exergant ses activités sous le nom
de Jarden Consumer Solutions. Tous droits réservés.
SUNBEAM"est une marque déposée de Sunbeam
Products, Inc, utilisée sous une licence.
Distribué par Danby Products Limited, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9.

Pour plus de plus amples renseignements sur le service, le
soutien et la garantie, téléphonez au 1-866-726-1150.
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